

To be Argued by:
JOHN A. COLLINS, ESQ.
Estimated Time for Argument:
(10 Minutes)

STATE OF NEW YORK
Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FOURTH JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Appellate Division
Docket Number:
CA 19-00899

— 0 —
DAVID M. BONCZAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC. d/b/a AMC THEATRES
WEBSTER 12 (as Successor in Interest to Loews Boulevard
Cinemas, Inc. f/k/a Loew's Boulevard Corporation and/or
Loews Theater Management Corp.),
Defendants-Respondents.

—
Erie County Index No. 804799/2014.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DAVID M. BONCZAR

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME
CAMBRIA LLP
JOHN A. COLLINS, ESQ., *Of Counsel*
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
David M. Bonczar
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone: (716) 849-1333
Email: jcollins@lglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. THE NATURE OF THE CASE	2
B. THE FACTS	5
1. The Trial Proof	5
2. The Jury Charge and Verdict.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT AS TO DEFENDANT’S LIABILITY UNDER LABOR LAW § 240 (1).....	12
A. JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW UNDER CPLR 4401	12
B. A LITIGANT WHO UNSUCCESSFULLY MOVED FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT MAY NEVERTHELESS OBTAIN A DIRECTED VERDICT UNDER CPLR 4401 BASED ON THE TRIAL PROOF	13

C. DAVID BONCZAR WAS ENTITLED TO A DIRECTED VERDICT	15
1. The Evidentiary Basis for this Court’s Denial of Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment as to Liability	15
2. The Trial Evidence	17

POINT II

ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD SET ASIDE THE JURY’S VERDICT PURSUANT TO CPLR 4404 (a) AND REMIT THE ACTION FOR A NEW TRIAL.....	28
--	----

A. WEIGHT-OF-THE-EVIDENCE DETERMINATIONS UNDER CPLR 4404 (a)	28
--	----

B. APPELLATE REVIEW OF WEIGHT-OF-THE-EVIDENCE DETERMINATIONS IN ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER LABOR LAW § 240 (1)	30
---	----

C. THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS CONTRARY TO THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE	31
--	----

D. THE JURY’S VERDICT SHOULD BE SET ASIDE IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE.....	35
---	----

CONCLUSION.....	40
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arrigo v. Turner Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 182 A.D.2d 482 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	30, 34
<i>Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of New York City</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 280 (2003).....	20-22, 25-27, 35
<i>Bonczar v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 158 A.D.3d 1114 (4th Dep’t 2018)	3, 10, 13, 15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Brown v. Petracca & Son, Inc.</i> , 124 A.D.2d 772 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	31, 34, 39
<i>Cherry Creek Nat. Bank v. Fidelity & Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 207 App. Div. 787 (4th Dep’t 1924)	35, 36
<i>Clune v. Moore</i> , 142 A.D.3d 1330 (4th Dep’t 2016)	12
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978).....	29
<i>DeAngelis v. Protopopescu</i> , 37 A.D.3d 1178 (4th Dep’t 2007)	13
<i>Doody v. Gottshall</i> , 67 A.D.3d 1347 (4th Dep’t 2009).....	35
<i>Evans v. Syracuse Model Neighborhood Corp.</i> , 53 A.D.3d 1135 (4th Dep’t 2008)	22
<i>Ferguson v. Rochester City School Dist.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 1184 (4th Dep’t 2012), <i>appeal withdrawn</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 930 (2012)	30
<i>Garcia v. Church of St. Joseph of the Holy Family of the City of New York</i> , 146 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	21
<i>Grassi v. Ulrich</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 954 (1996).....	29
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 140 A.D.3d 568 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	21

<i>Killon v. Parrotta</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 101 (2016).....	12, 30
<i>Lolik v. Big V Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 744 (1995)	29, 32
<i>Nephew v. Klewin Bldg. Co., Inc.</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1419 (4th Dep’t 2005).....	25
<i>Newman v. C. Destro Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 1452 (4th Dep’t 2007)	22
<i>Nicastro v. Park</i> , 113 A.D.2d 129 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	28, 29, 39
<i>Pellegrino v. Youll</i> , 37 A.D.3d 1064 (4th Dep’t 2007).....	29, 34
<i>Smith v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp.</i> , 89 A.D.2d 361 (4th Dep’t 1982), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 824 (1983).....	13
<i>Smith v. Hooker Chemical & Plastics Corp.</i> , 125 A.D.2d 944 (4th Dep’t 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 994 (1988), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 995 (1988).....	14
<i>Smith v. Rudolph</i> , 151 A.D.3d 58 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	36
<i>Stewart v. Olean Med. Group, P.C.</i> , 17 A.D.3d 1094 (4th Dep’t 2005).....	38
<i>Szczerbiak v. Pilat</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 553 (1997).....	12, 27
<i>Wyoming County Bank v. Ackerman</i> , 286 A.D.2d 884 (4th Dep’t 2001).....	13

STATUTES AND RULES

CPLR 4401	1, 4, 12-14, 17, 28, 40
CPLR 4404 (a).....	1, 4, 28, 35, 39
Labor Law § 240 (1).....	1-3, 8, 10, 11, 14, 17, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 30, 31, 33-35, 39
22 NYCRR 1250.2 (b) (1).....	4
